

No. 21-1360

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE KOWALL, ET AL, PETITIONERS

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, MICHIGAN SECRETARY OF STATE

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Fadwa A. Hammoud  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
HammoudF1@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

Heather S. Meingast  
Division Chief  
Erik A. Grill  
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Rights & Elections Division

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i

Parties to the Proceeding ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Opinions Below ..... 1

Jurisdiction ..... 1

Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory  
Provisions Involved ..... 1

Introduction ..... 3

Statement of the Case ..... 5

    A. Michigan’s term limits amendment ..... 5

    B. The Plaintiffs-Petitioners ..... 6

    C. The alleged effects of term limits in  
    Michigan..... 7

    D. Procedural history of the case ..... 7

Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 11

I. There is no split among the circuits about the  
appropriate standard to apply to term limits  
for state offices..... 11

II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision does not conflict  
with prior decisions of this Court. .... 22

III. Changes to Michigan’s term limits are on the  
ballot in this election, and the remaining  
arguments about the merits of this Petition  
are not persuasive. .... 26

Conclusion ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	17
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	20, 22
<i>Bolin v. Minnesota</i> , 313 N.W.2d 381 (Minn. 1981) .....	16, 17
<i>Brewer v. Wilson</i> , 150 S.E. 592 (W. Va. 1966).....	15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	17, 21
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	6, 21
<i>Civil Service Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Claussen v. Pence</i> , 826 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	18, 19
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982) .....	9
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (2021) .....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	9, 10, 24, 25

<i>Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Lubin v. Parish</i> , 415 U.S. 709, (1974) .....	23
<i>Magill v. Lynch</i> , 560 F.2d 22 (1977).....	13
<i>Mancuso v. Taft</i> , 476 F.2d 1987 (1st Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Marra v. Zink</i> , 163 W. Va. 400 (1979) .....	16
<i>Massey v. Secretary of State</i> , 579 N.W.2d 862 (Mich. 1998).....	6
<i>Minielly v. Oregon</i> , 411 P.2d 69 (Or. 1966).....	15
<i>Moore v. McCartney</i> , 425 U.S. 946 (1976) .....	9
<i>Morial v. Judiciary Com of Louisiana</i> , 565 F.2d 295 (1977) .....	14
<i>Peeper v. Calloway Ambulance District</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Specter v. Moak</i> , 307 A.2d 884 (Pa. 1973) .....	17
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Toole v. Yanoshak</i> , 346 A.2d 304 (Pa. 1975) .....	17
<i>Phillips v. City of Dallas</i> , 781 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 14
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	26

<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900) .....	25
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	9, 24, 25, 26
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Piccirillo v. City of Follansbee</i> , 233 S.E.2d 419 (W. Va. 1977).....	15
<i>Zielasko v. Ohio</i> , 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	9

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

### **Other Authorities**

State of Michigan, 101st Legislature, Enrolled House Joint Resolution R.....	27
---	----

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 54.....	2, 5, 6, 7
Mich. Const. art. XII, § 2 .....	5, 8
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 7
